Universiti Teknologi MARA

Scaffolded Mobile Educational Game
for Learning Basic Communicative
Japanese L anguage for Non-Native

Speakers

Abdul Jabbar bin Sahdi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Multimedia Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2018



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

AlhamduliUah, al praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing
this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Assoc Prof. Dr. Syed Ahmad
Sheikh Aljunid, for his supervison and constant support. His invaluable help of
constructive comments and suggestions throughout the thesis work have contributed
to the success of this project. Not forgotten, my appreciation to my project coordinator,
Dr Marina Ismail for her support and knowledge regarding this topic.

Sincere thanks to all my friends especially

and others for their kindness, mora support and suggestions in this
project. Thank you for the friendship and memories.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents;

for their endless love, prayers and
encouragement. To those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness
means alot to me. Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

Learning any new language is inevitably difficult. For non-native Japanese Language
novices, thisinherent difficulty is compounded by the Japanese L anguage which is not
only character-based but in fact having three different type of alphabets, which are
Hiragana, Katakana and Kanji. Kanji was originated from China while both Hiragana
and Katakana are derived from Kanji characters. Another issue is the traditional
learning of Japanese does not engage these novices. This project ams to design and
develop a mobile educational game for learning basic communicative Japanese using
scaffolding. Based on the ADDIE development methodology, scaffolding strategies
are used and applied to the game which are introduce mechanics one-by-one, make
early choices matter less and restrict players early choices and is developed using
Construct 2 game development tool, run and tested on Android mobile devices. The
results of a survey of 30 respondents suggested that the game helps the student to
increase their understanding of the Japanese Language and the findings revealed that
playing the game is an effective medium of learning the Japanese Language. This
project can act as a reference point for the developer as the market are lacking in
mobile educational game of teaching the Japanese Language. Although minimal words
are in the game, but they are sufficient enough for the players to start a conversation
to the native speakers.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16

Background
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope

Limitation

Significance



CHAPTERTWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction
2.1 Educational Games
211 Game B ased Learning
2.1.2 Gamification
2.1.3 Game Based Elements
2.1.4 Scaffolding
2.1.4.1 Scaffolding Characteristics
2.1.4.2 Scaffolding Strategies
2.1.5 Mobile Educational Games
2.2 Second Language Learning
2.2.1 Learning Approaches and Techniques
2.2.2 Learning for Non-Native Speakers
2.3 Related Works
24 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Project Methodology
3.2 Research Activities
321 Anayss

3.2.2 Design

3.2.3 Development
3.24 Implementation
3.25 Evaluation

3.3 Conclusion

Vi

© 0 o o1 O

12
13
14
15
15
16
17
20
26

27
27
30
30
30

R R



