# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Scaffolded Mobile Educational Game for Learning Basic Communicative Japanese Language for Non-Native Speakers

Abdul Jabbar bin Sahdi

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)

Multimedia Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2018

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

AlhamduliUah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. Special appreciation goes to my supervisor, Assoc Prof. Dr. Syed Ahmad Sheikh Aljunid, for his supervision and constant support. His invaluable help of constructive comments and suggestions throughout the thesis work have contributed to the success of this project. Not forgotten, my appreciation to my project coordinator, Dr Marina Ismail for her support and knowledge regarding this topic.

Sincere thanks to all my friends especially

and others for their kindness, moral support and suggestions in this project. Thank you for the friendship and memories.

Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents;
for their endless love, prayers and encouragement. To those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me. Thank you very much.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Learning any new language is inevitably difficult. For non-native Japanese Language novices, this inherent difficulty is compounded by the Japanese Language which is not only character-based but in fact having three different type of alphabets, which are Hiragana, Katakana and Kanji. Kanji was originated from China while both Hiragana and Katakana are derived from Kanji characters. Another issue is the traditional learning of Japanese does not engage these novices. This project aims to design and develop a mobile educational game for learning basic communicative Japanese using scaffolding. Based on the ADDIE development methodology, scaffolding strategies are used and applied to the game which are introduce mechanics one-by-one, make early choices matter less and restrict players' early choices and is developed using Construct 2 game development tool, run and tested on Android mobile devices. The results of a survey of 30 respondents suggested that the game helps the student to increase their understanding of the Japanese Language and the findings revealed that playing the game is an effective medium of learning the Japanese Language. This project can act as a reference point for the developer as the market are lacking in mobile educational game of teaching the Japanese Language. Although minimal words are in the game, but they are sufficient enough for the players to start a conversation to the native speakers.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

## **CONTENT**

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

**ABSTRACT** 

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 Background
- 1.2 Problem Statement
- 1.3 Objectives
- 1.4 Scope
- 1.5 Limitation
- 1.6 Significance

## CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 II	ntroduction				5
2.1 E	Educational Games				5
2.1.1	Game	В	ased	Learning	6
2.1.2	Gamification				8
2.1.3	Game Based Eler	nents			9
2.1.4	Scaffolding				12
2.1	.4.1 Scaffolding C	Character	ristics		13
2.1	.4.2 Scaffolding S	Strategies	S		14
2.1.5	Mobile Education	al Game	es		15
2.2 S	Second Language L	earning			15
2.2.1	Learning Approac	ches and	Techniques		16
2.2.2	Learning for Non	-Native S	Speakers		17
2.3 R	Related Works				20
2.4	Conclusion				26
СНАРТ	ER THREE: M	IETHO	DOLOGY		
3.0 I	ntroduction				27
3.1 P	Project Methodolog	y			27
3.2 R	Research Activities				30
3.2.1	Analysis				30
3.2.2	Design				30
3.2.3	Development				33
3.2.4	Implementation				34
3.2.5	Evaluation				34
3.3	Conclusion				35